

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 23 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

S254938

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Deputy



In Re Conservatorship of O.B.

T.B., et al.
Petitioners and Respondents,

v.

O.B.
Objector and Appellant.

ANSWERING BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS T.B. AND C.B.

Shaun P. Martin (SBN 158480)
smartin@sandiego.edu
University of San Diego School of Law
5998 Alcalá Park, Warren Hall
San Diego, CA 92210
T: (619) 260-2347 | F: (619) 260-7933

Counsel for Respondents T.B. and C.B.

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
Introduction	9
Statement of Facts	9
Argument.....	15
A. The Longstanding Rule Is That The Clear And Convincing Evidence Standard Applies In the Trial Court But Disappears On Appeal.....	15
B. Appellate Review For Substantial Evidence Is Robust.....	21
C. Substantial Evidence Review Follows From the Respective Competence and Capacity of Trial and Appellate Tribunals.	24
D. The Substantial Evidence Rule Minimizes the Risk of Error.	35
E. Legislative Intent Supports Substantial Evidence Review.....	44
F. The Decision Below Should Be Affirmed on Any Standard.....	56
Certificate of Compliance.....	64
Proof of Service	65

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adair v. White</i> (1893) 4 Cal. Unrep. 261	15
<i>Adams v. Burbank</i> (1894) 103 Cal. 646	15
<i>In re Angela P.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 908	44, 45
<i>Armstrong v. Armstrong</i> (1948) 85 Cal.App.2d 482	52
<i>Bancroft-Whitney Co. v. McHugh</i> (1913) 166 Cal. 140	28
<i>Bixby v. Pierno</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 130	50
<i>Blair v. Squire</i> (1899) 6 Cal.Unrep. 350	27
<i>Estate of Bristol</i> (1943) 23 Cal.2d 221	54
<i>Callahan v. Chatsworth Park, Inc.</i> (1962) 204 Cal.App.2d 597	39
<i>Capelli v. Dondero</i> (1899) 123 Cal. 324	16, 17, 31
<i>Casey v. Leggett</i> (1899) 125 Cal. 664	16, 28

<i>Chutuck v. Southern California Gas Co.</i> (1933) 218 Cal 395	22
<i>College Hospital, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704	36
<i>In re Conservatorship of Gregory D.</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 62	45
<i>In Re Conservatorship of O.B.</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 626	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Conservatorship of Roulet</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 219	45
<i>In re Conservatorship of Sanderson</i> (1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 611	45
<i>Couts v. Winston</i> (1908) 153 Cal. 686	17
<i>Cox v. Delmas</i> (1893) 99 Cal. 104	15
<i>Crail v. Blakely</i> (1973) 8 Cal.3d 744	18
<i>Crawford v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> (1935) 3 Cal.2d 427	28
<i>Crocker Nt'l Bank v. San Francisco</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 881	30
<i>Cummings v. Kendall</i> (1940) 41 Cal.App.2d 549	26
<i>Darcie v. Darcie</i> (1942) 49 Cal.App.2d 491	20

<i>DeJarnatt v. Cooper</i> (1881) 59 Cal. 703	17, 27
<i>Distefano v. Hall</i> (1963) 218 Cal.App.2d 657	40
<i>George Arakelian Farms, Inc. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1279	22
<i>Hutchinson v. Ainsworth</i> (1887) 73 Cal. 452	17, 31
<i>In re I.C.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 869	22, 34
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307	42
<i>In Re Jasmine G.</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 282	22, 34
<i>In Re Jasmon O.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 398	21, 32, 51
<i>Kircher v. Atchinson, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 176	40
<i>In Re Marriage of Fink</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 881	9
<i>In re Marriage of Mix</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 604	56
<i>Maslow v. Maslow</i> (1953) 117 Cal.App.2d 237	26

<i>In re Matter of Burke</i> (2014) 2014 WL 5088876.....	38
<i>Meeker v. Shuster</i> (1897) 5 Cal. Unrep. 578	17
<i>Menning v. Sourisseau</i> (1933) 128 Cal.App. 635	41
<i>National Auto & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Industrial Acc. Comm'n</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 20	18
<i>Ogundare v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 822	50
<i>Osefit v. Trustees of Cal. State Univ. & Colleges</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 763	21
<i>People v. Fairbank</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1223	56
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557	42, 43, 44
<i>People v. Rodas</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 219	13
<i>Radovich v. National Football League</i> (1957) 352 U.S. 445.....	47
<i>Raffaelli v. Committee of Bar Examiners</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 288	20
<i>Sacramento Bank v. Alcorn</i> (1898) 121 Cal. 379	47
<i>Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319	21, 32

<i>Schoonover v. Birnbaum</i> (1906) 148 Cal.548	50, 51
<i>Small v. Fritz Cos.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 167	38
<i>Steinberger v. Young</i> (1917) 175 Cal. 81	18
<i>Steiner v. Amsel</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 48	18
<i>Stewart v. Stewart</i> (1926) 199 Cal. 318	47
<i>Stromerson v. Averill</i> (1943) 22 Cal.2d 808	18
<i>T.J. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 1229	48
<i>Thornton v. Petersen</i> (1891) 3 Cal. Unrep. 415	16
<i>Ward v. Waterman</i> (1890) 85 Cal. 488	17, 25, 32
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358.....	44

Statutes

<i>Cal. Probate Code</i>	
§ 1800.3(b).....	49
§ 1801(d).....	10
§ 1801(e).....	46
§ 1823(b)(7).....	54
§ 1828.5(c).....	10, 13

Other Authorities

3 B. Witkin, *Cal. Procedure* (1954) Appeal..... 19

9 B. Witkin, *Cal. Procedure* (2008) Appea.....20, 40

Cal. Conservatorship Practice (Cont. Ed. Bar. 2018).....54

Cal. Const., art. VI, § 1150

Eisenberg et al., *Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Appeals & Writs* (2018)48

Senate Judiciary Committee Report, AB 172749
